PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - CITY OF NORTHAMPTON

CityBall « 210 Main Sivest, Roow 11 - Nortfampton, MA 01060-3198 - (413} $87-1266 - Fax 587-1264

Wayne sz:r'zfen, Divector - pfdnhiﬂg@nortfmmpmwpfanm'ng.arg . www.nanbnmpmnp{mniug_arg

Seapternber 14, 2006

Anthony Nota

Gapital Video Corporation
780 Resarvoir Ave
Cranstan, Rl 029810

VIA FACSIMILE: 401-464-4884
Dear Mr, Nota:

| have reviewed the application you submitted for Planning Board Site Plan Review. There are several
iterns that are required by the Board in order to schedule this application for a public hearing. Please
address and/or submit the following information in order to complete your application. Once the
information is submitted, 1 can schedule this project for public hearing.

1. The“Plot Plan of Land" doss not illustrate the driveway entrances from the property onto King
Street. The driveway width and locatian is required and is critical to evaluate the impact of the
propased project on traffic flow and pedestrian flow within the King Sfreet right-of-way You have
indicated that there is a common driveway, but it 13 not [dentified on the plan with a description of
the nature of the site it serves and the proximity to the adjoining property that it serves Please
also clarfy whether or not the parking lot is also shared or If the shared portion of the drlveway
terminates Into two separate parking argas. If the parking ot is shared, the number of spaces
required to service the abutting use must be identified. If the parking lot is not shared, you should
clearly show what physical separation exists between the parcels that safely separates auto and
pedestrian traffic between the sites.

2. The site plan muost show pedestrian connaections both to the site and within the site as required in
the application #8F. All existing sidewalks on site and within the abutting right-of-way must be
shown on the plan,

3. All egresses into the building must be shown and safe pedestrian access from the sidewalk,
driveway and parking lot must be created and delineated.

4. The area between the buliding and the sidewalk 18 bituminous  Section 8.8{4) does not allow
parking within 10’ of the front lot line and thus parking 1s prohiblted in this area.

5. Section 6.5 (2) requires street tree plantings of 1 tree per 30" of street frontage. This parcel has
approximatsly 80' of frontage with no street trees. Thus two({2) 2.5 caliper shade traas will be
required along the frontage. A landscaping plan is required to show this, Since no parking is
allowed within this area, the landscaping plan should nclude removal of all bituminous to be
replaced with topsoil and groundecover around the trees as well as g sidewalk link from the front
entrance to the sidewalk on King Strest. This will be required to meet the standards In section 11
of the Zoning Ordinance and address the requirements autlined in both notes 4 and 5 herein

6. No snow storage is shown an the plan. You are providing more parking than required so it fs
possible that some of the parking spaces may be utilized for tempeorary snow storage, but the size
and localions must be delineated on the plan.

7. Itis not clear whether the 25 parking spaces are striped. If thay are not currently delineated, they
must be striped prior to issuance of a final Certificate of Osoupancy.

8. You have requested a waiver from site lighting submission. You may not lecate any lighting on
site without approval through the Planning Board Thus you must submit as part of this procass
all proposed site highting including any wail packs planned for the exterior of the bullding. The
maximum Hght levels are described m section 12 of the Zoning Ordinance.
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8. Section &.12 also requires hicycle racks/storage for uses requiring more than 10 parking spaces.
You must pravide bike racks on site. Note that the Northampton blke path is planned along the
rear of the parcel parallel to the rail line.

10. Finally, your appllcation indicates that no axterior building elevations will change. You have not
provided any of the required building graphics/elevationg. No changes wilf be allowed without
planning board approval

A8 s00n as | have revised plans that address the above required elements, | can schedule this hearing. If
you submit these plans (16 required copies of revisions) by noon on Friday September 22, you may stilf
be eligible to be placed on the October 12 agenda. Please let me know if you have any other gquestions,

Sincerely,

Carolyn Misch, AICP
Senior Langd Use Planner/Parmits Managar



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - CITY OF NORTHAMPTON

Ciuy Hall - 210 Main Street, Roowt 11 - Norithanipton, MA 01066-3198 - (413) 587-7266 - Paxt §87-1264

Wayne Feiden, Directgr - p{auniug@nartfjampmnp(anuing.org . www.nofLbamptnnpfannfugmg

September 14, 2006

Anthony Nota

Capital Video Gorporation
780 Reservoir Ave
Cranston, Rl 02510

VIA FACSIMILE: 4071-464-4884 ADDENDA
Dear Mr, Nota:

In my original memao, | left out one Important item that is required based on your Increase in parking and
trafflc to the site. In section 11.6(2B) of site plan review section of the Zoning Ordinance, applicants are
required to provide mitigation for incremental increases in traffic based on use. Flease provide an
estimate of the fotal number of trips per day of vehicles to your site either based on other locatlons that
you operate, business prajections, or other technieal information en the use, The Board has in tha past
allowed payments-in-ieu of actual mitigation which run about $2,000 per 10 vehicle trips per day. The
option for mitigation thus will be to either to pay an in-lieu mitigation fee or maka an improvement to the
streets within the ¢lly. Such mitigation would likely be installation of a pedestrian cycle to the traffic signal
at the intersection of North and King Streets

In order to meet the criteria in section 11.6(2B}, please indicate which mitigation method you will propose.
Agan, as soon as | have revised plans that address all 11 ifems in these 2 memos, | can schedule this
hearing.

Sinceraly,

Canstupr Sfuidl

Caralyn Misch, AIGF
Senior Land Use Planner/Permmits Manager
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To- Carol Misch Senior Planner Sept. 21, 2006

This is in response to a list of the items you sent in your letter to me on Sept. 14,
2006, which I have attached and how they have been addressed.

Has been illustrated on the site plan.

Has been illustrated on the site plan,

Has been illustrated on the site plan.

Has been illustrated on a landscape plan.

Has been illustrated on a landscape plan.

Has been illustrated on the site plan.

Has been iltustrated on the site plan.

The existing lighting has been illustrated on the site plan.

Has been illustrated on the site plan.

0. Elevations showing Front, Back and Side have been illustrated on a geparate
drawing which I 2m submitting with this response.

11. Also in response to the additional request you made, following these 10 fisted

items, regarding mitigation, we feel no more than 10 additional cars per day

compared to previous use will occur. However, being classified as an

intermediate project not requiring a traffic study we have decided to use a 20 car a

day figure to be sure. $o we will pay an amount of $4,000.00 to the City of

Northampton.

S P® N R WD

Smcerely. i

Anthony E. Nom
Project manager
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - CITY OF NORTHAMFPTON

City Hall - 210 Main Street, Roow 11 - Northampton, MA 01060-3198 - (413 587-1265 - Pax: 587-1264

Wayne Feiden, Diveceor - planning@uorthawptonplanning.org . wwiwmorthampronplaning.org

September 25, 2006

Anthony Nota

Capital Video Carporation
780 Reservor Ave
Cranston, Rl 02910

VIA FACSIMILE: 401-464-4884
Dear Mr. Nata.

Thank you for the additional infonmation to support your application to the Planning Board that was
received September 22, | have read through the documents and have determined that all but one item
has been addressed. Tha elevations required for submittal are architectural elevations as described in the
application showmng the bullding facades, with windows, entries and how those are Intendad o be treated.

Please note that as a condition of any permit, the Board will likely require some Kkind of barrieritres
protection for the tree within the parking lot to prevent damage from snow storage and plowing.

Finally, other projects that were ready upon submittal as well as a8 major housing development that was
continued to the October 12 hsaring have been scheduled. Thus, tha Planning Board's agenda is full for
the Dctober 12 hearing. Howesver, if | raceive the architectural elevations by the end of this week, | will try
to put you on the October 26 hearing agenda so long as the agenda is not full by the time [ receive your
infarmation.

Sincarely,

dstgn S Wael
Garolyn Misch, AICP
Senior Land Use Planner/Permits Manager
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CAPITAL VIDEO

C O R P O R AT

060 Park Avenus, Cranston, Rl 02910
{401}484-4800 « FAX (401}464-4884

Carolyn Misch, Senior Planner
City of Northampton, Ma.

Dear Carolyn:

This Jetter is in response to your request for a narrative of the window use at oux
proposed location at 135 King St. in Northampton. Accompanying this narrative are a
sertes of photos showing the windows and the buildings facades.

The only windows that will be used for display are the existing showroom windows on
the King St. and North St. sides. Those are the front and right side of the building. As
shown in the building plans submitted the building dept. back in June, there are interior
partitions 3 ft. from the windows, creating a diaplay area. All displays such as posters,
informational signs, mannequins etc. will only be of a very discrete pature. There will
not be anything displayed in our windows that couldn’t be displayed in any mail or
shopping center anywhere. We have many of our stores with these types of wiadows and
have not had any complaints regarding their contents.

Sincerely,

ony E Nota
Prolect Manager
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